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 Pupil-teacher ratios in schools and their implications The low number of qualified teachers has always been a major lacuna of the Indian educational system.
 This is one of the many flaws in a system which is ‘a mixed bag of glaring gaps and remarkable successes’
 (Pandey, 2006). As the author points out, the literacy rate in the country has shown a remarkable growth
 from 18.38% in 1950-51 to 65.38% in 2000-01 (74% in 2010-11). However illiteracy is still significant
 and a substantial number of children do not attend school. There are disparities in schooling levels
 across rural and urban areas, across genders, and for marginalized communities like SCs and STs. One
 of the major issues listed in the article is that in 2002, the national average for the number of qualified
 teachers in government-managed primary schools has only been 2.47.
 It is widely understood and accepted that a low pupil-teacher ratio enables individual attention by
 teachers and therefore can increase student achievement. It enables better absorption and
 understanding of the subject. Thus a low pupil-teacher ratio is an essential for long term and broad
 based academic achievement.
 Pedagogy specialists argue that a smaller pupil-teacher ratio has a larger impact during the early years
 of schooling (Jennifer Brozak, Global Post, n.d.). It is found that children who attend schools with lower
 pupil-teacher ratios have a greater likelihood of continuing schooling for a greater number of years.
 Moreover, there is also the possibility of student-teacher ratios making for “better citizens” through
 better educational attainment. Arum (2008) argues that more investment in schools and in reducing
 student-teacher ratios reduces the risk of prison incarceration in later life.
 Azim Premji Foundation’s own previous studies have underlined the criticality of the pupil-teacher ratio
 in classroom learning. In a survey study of 766 lower primary schools in North East Karnataka, we found
 that a PTR of less than 30:1 has a high correlation with superior school performance. The chance of
 strong performance declines with increasing PTRs, and when PTR is as high as 40:1, schools have a less
 than 2% chance of turning in a strong performance (The Criticality of Pupil Teacher Ratio, Azim Premji
 Foundation, n.d.).
 The Government of India has recently mandated a set of rules within the framework of the Right to
 Education (RTE) Act, 2009. RTE has placed education in India within a rights based framework whereby
 the government is duty bound to provide educational opportunities to all children upto the Elementary
 level. The rules that govern areas in education therefore fall within the purview of this rights based
 framework; which means that every one of the issues within the RTE is a right. One of the important
 injunctions in RTE relates to the pupil-teacher ratio. The RTE mandates a maximum PTR of 30:1 to be
 maintained in each school individually. In fact, “It provides for rational deployment of teachers by
 ensuring that the specified pupil teacher ratio is maintained for each school, rather than just as an
 average for the State or District or Block, thus ensuring that there is no urban-rural imbalance in teacher
 postings.” (Department of School Education and Literacy, note on Right to Education).
 In this article we look at the real state of the PTRs in the states and districts Azim Premji Foundation
 works in. We also look at the situation of schools in terms of number of teachers in an effort to isolate
 areas of concentration of single- or two-teacher schools.
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 Source: DISE 2012-13
 The average PTR as calculated from the 2012-13 DISE data was 27 at the all-India level. Thus the average
 PTR for India is below the acceptable PTR indicated by the RTE. The figure indicates variations across
 states. The highest PTR is in Bihar, at the unacceptably high level of 53:1. Madhya Pradesh also has a
 PTR of 32, which is higher than the all India average and also higher than the RTE norms. Of the states
 where the Foundation is not working those that have a high PTR are Jharkhand and Uttar Pradesh.
 Among the states the Foundation works in, Puducherry performs the best with the lowest PTR of 15,
 followed by Uttarakhand with a PTR of 18. Except for Bihar, average PTRs in all the other states (that
 the Foundation works in) remain below the upper limit set by the RTE.
 However, as we have noted earlier, it is the PTR level of individual schools that the RTE lays emphasis
 on. Therefore we will look at the number and proportion of schools which follow the RTE norms on PTR
 and the number and proportion of schools that flout them.
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 Bihar, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh are the four states with the largest percentage of
 schools with PTR > 30 at the primary level and >35 at the upper primary level. Between 2011-12 and
 2012-13, PTR at primary level has not changed much except for Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Himachal
 Pradesh, where there was some decline in the PTR. On the other hand, there are quite a few changes in
 the PTR for the upper primary section i.e. the percentage of high PTR schools in many states has declined
 between 2011-12 and 2012-13.
 There is some difference between the overall and government PTR level at the upper primary level, in
 several states. However this difference is not visible in the primary level.
 It is noteworthy that there is not much difference between the overall level of PTR in schools and the
 PTR in government schools in the different states. The states which are badly off in terms of PTR (for
 example Bihar and Uttar Pradesh) are equally badly off in terms of the PTR in government schools. It is
 noteworthy that after three years of the RTE act, PTR even in government schools remains low in some
 of the states. An exception to this is Madhya Pradesh, where 44% of all primary schools have a PTR > 30
 but in case of government schools the proportion is only 20%. For upper primary schools, though, the
 situation is reversed- a higher proportion of government schools has an unacceptable PTR in Madhya
 Pradesh.
 Further breakup into districts is not possible from the 2012-13 data. We have therefore used the unit
 level data of DISE 2011-12 to analyse the district level statistics.
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 Source: U DISE 2011-12
 Source: U DISE 2011-12
 Andhra Pradesh
 Chhattisgarh
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 Source: U DISE 2011-12
 Source: U DISE 2011-12
 Karnataka
 Puducherry
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 In Medak and Dhamtari districts, most schools fall within the RTE cutoff (2011-12 data). However, few
 schools have a PTR of less than 15. Most of them have a PTR between 15 and 30. There are also a fair
 number of schools with PTRs of above 30 but less than 50. This is a distinctly different situation from
 Puducherry, where the majority of schools have a PTR of less than 15.
 In the state of Karnataka, while most schools fall within the 15-30 PTR bracket, Mandya has an equally
 large number of schools with PTR of upto 15. Bellary has an equally large number of schools with PTR
 above the RTE norm, falling in the 30-50 category. In Yadgir too, the largest proportion of schools have
 a PTR of 30-50.
 Tonk in Rajasthan has a relatively large proportion of schools with PTR < 15, though the highest
 proportion is in the 15-30 category. In Barmer, on the other hand, majority of schools are not in the RTE
 norm and have a PTR of 30-50. In fact a large number of schools in Barmer also have PTRs above 50 and
 upto 100. Therefore, Barmer appears to have a really low performance in quality of schooling. In Sirohi
 too, while the total number of schools is small, about half of them fall into the 15-30 and the other half
 into the 30-50 category in terms of PTR. Therefore, nearly half the schools in the district are not
 complying with the RTE norms.
 Almora in Uttarakhand has an ideal situation as far as PTR is concerned. Most of its schools have a PTR
 of less than 15 students per teacher. A relatively large share also falls into the 15-30 bracket. In
 Uttarakashi also the situation is the same.
 Source: U DISE 2011-12
 Source: U DISE 2011-12
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 Source: U DISE 2011-12
 Substantial differences are noted between PTR levels of government and private schools when we
 analyse the district level data. For example, PTRs in private schools are much higher than in government
 schools in Medak, while we see the opposite situation in Dhamtari where government schools have an
 average PTR of about 24, while that of private schools is 22. In Puducherry again, private schools have
 a higher PTR while government PTR is somewhat lower.
 In Karnataka, government PTRs are lower in all districts except Yadgir and Koppal, where private school
 PTRs are lower than those of government schools. The difference is substantial in Bagalkot, Bidar and
 Mandya, while in Bellary the two are almost the same.
 Rajasthan is the state where government PTRs are higher across all the Foundation districts. In fact the
 level of PTRs in government schools in Rajasthan is substantially higher than the RTE norms in all
 districts except Tonk.
 Udham Singh Nagar is the only district in Uttarakhand that has PTR in government schools slightly
 higher than the RTE norm. Almora and Uttarkashi have PTRs that are around or below 20. In Almora,
 government school PTR is lower than that of private schools, while in other districts it is slightly higher.
 Another way of looking at the issue is in terms of the number of teachers per school. The prevalence of
 a large number of single teacher or two-teacher schools would indicate the probability of high PTR.
 Source: DISE 2012-13
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 Puducherry has the largest number of teachers across all categories of management. Within Puducherry,
 the largest number of schools are private aided schools. Madhya Pradesh is the lowest with the smallest
 teacher/ school ratio in all categories.
 There is variation across number of teachers in different categories. For example, Bihar has the largest
 number of teachers in the private unaided category of schools.
 Source: DISE 2012-13
 Source: DISE 2012-13
 At all-India level, about 12% of schools have just one teacher, while about 10% among those have more
 than 15 students. Andhra Pradesh has highest (15.62%) single teacher schools. This also holds true for
 primary schools. Overall the percentage of single teacher primary schools is higher than for all schools.
 Thus, there are fewer upper primary schools with only one teacher. In Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and
 Rajasthan, most single teacher primary schools have > 15 students. In Karnataka, % of single-teacher
 schools with > 15 students is much lower than % of all single-teacher schools. This indicates that many
 single-teacher schools are small.
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 Source: U DISE 2011-12
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 More than 60% of schools in Medak and more than 70% in Dhamtari have more than two teachers.
 Similarly more than 90% schools in Puducherry have more than 2 teachers. This is reflected in the low
 PTR of these three districts. In Karnataka, most schools (70%) have more than 2 teachers. The exception
 is Mandya where only about 50% schools have more than 2 teachers.
 Barmer in Rajasthan has the lowest proportion of multi-teacher schools. In most cases schools in this
 district are single-teacher (38%). About 30% schools in Tonk also have 2 teachers. Over the entire
 district, about 26% schools have one teacher and another 26% have two teachers.
 In Uttarakhand, the urbanized district of Udham Singh Nagar has many large schools with more than
 two teachers. In fact there are hardly any single teacher schools in Udham Singh Nagar. On the other
 hand, schools in Almora are much smaller and about 45% of the schools have only two teachers.
 Similarly, 42% of Uttarkashi schools have only two teachers.
 The issue of PTR is closely related to quality of teaching in schools. While RTE has dictated the number
 of students per teacher that would serve as the acceptable maximum standard for a school, there are no
 norms regarding the actual quality of education. Pandey (2006) had explained in detail how unqualified
 contract ‘teaching assistants’ have become the norm in most states in India. Tracing the history of the
 contract teacher system in India, the author explains how the UNESCO report (1996) made the strong
 observation that ‘improving the quality of education depends on first improving the recruitment,
 training, social status, and conditions of work of teachers; they need the appropriate knowledge and
 skills, personal characteristics, professional prospects and motivation if they are to meet the
 expectations placed upon them’.
 Over time a number of Committees and Commissions were established to evaluate and rethink
 educational standards and relevant rules for the same. Education in India falls under the control of both
 the Union Government and the State Governments, with some responsibilities lying with the Union and
 the states having autonomy for others. The para-teacher scheme was introduced by the central
 government as a cost effective scheme to overcome teacher shortages. The author argues that the use
 of unqualified and contract teachers merely to fill up numbers goes against the very spirit of the then-
 ruling National Policy of Education (1986) which left no scope for any such scheme as it has strongly
 recommended improving the working conditions, including the economic and social status, of teachers.
 The article of Pandey is somewhat dated in that it was written before the Right to Education Act came
 into being. One of the important legislations within the RTE is that it provides for appointment of
 appropriately trained teachers, i.e. teachers with the requisite entry and academic qualifications.
 Therefore, RTE covers both the aspects of (a) maintenance of a relatively low PTR and (b) the provision
 of adequately trained and qualified teachers.
 It is important therefore that we look at the PTR not just as a number, but as a measure that would lead
 to better learning outcomes for the child. In that sense, when we work towards reducing the PTR, the
 answer is not to fill the schools with underqualified and contractual teachers. Such a move will not
 enable the quality of education that the RTE aims to achieve. RTE aims to achieve the overall
 development of the child’s potential, through infusion of physical and human resources of good quality.
 Therefore, PTR must be improved not at the cost of quality of teachers, but through the training and
 appointment of well qualified teachers. As this paper indicates, there is a need to focus on states and
 districts which show unacceptably high levels of PTR.

Page 17
                        

Page 16
 REFERENCES Brozak, Jennifer (n.d.). “The Importance of a low student to teacher ratio”, Global Post, available at
 http://everydaylife.globalpost.com/importance-low-student-teacher-ratio-8579.html
 Arum, Richard (2008). “Educational attainment, teacher/student ratios and adult incarceration risk
 among US birth cohorts since 1910”, available at
 http://steinhardt.nyu.edu/scmsAdmin/uploads/003/572/ArumLafree.pdf
 Azim Premji Foundation (n.d.). “The Criticality of Pupil Teacher Ratio”, Issues in Elementary education,
 available at
 http://www.azimpremjifoundation.org/pdf/Criticality%20of%20Pupil%20Teacher%20Ratio.pdf
 Department of School Education and Literacy (n.d.) “Right to Education”, MOHRD, GOI, available at
 http://mhrd.gov.in/rte
 Pandey, Saroj (2006). “Para-teacher scheme and quality education for all in India: policy perspectives
 and challenges for school effectiveness”, Journal of Education for Training, 32:3, 319-334
 http://everydaylife.globalpost.com/importance-low-student-teacher-ratio-8579.html
 http://steinhardt.nyu.edu/scmsAdmin/uploads/003/572/ArumLafree.pdf
 http://www.azimpremjifoundation.org/pdf/Criticality%20of%20Pupil%20Teacher%20Ratio.pdf
 http://mhrd.gov.in/rte

Page 18
                        

Page 17
 Summary of PTR Tables
 Over all categories of schools, Puducherry and Uttarakhand have the lowest PTRs
 The same also applies to government schools where lowest PTRs are found in Puducherry
 followed by Uttarakhand
 Uttarakhand has the lowest PTR among Government aided schools while Puducherry is the best
 performer among unaided schools. In terms of PTR of unaided schools, Andhra Pradesh,
 Rajasthan and Uttarakhand are tied for second place.
 The lowest PTRs in the primary and the upper primary sections are in Puducherry followed by
 Uttarakhand. In the upper primary section, Andhra Pradesh comes next in terms of PTR.
 Bihar has the highest PTRs across all the the Foundation states and much above the RTE norms.
 Madhya Pradesh also has PTRs over or equal to RTE norms in all categories except in private
 unaided schools. In case of that category, PTR is somewhat lower at 27.
 Karnataka’s PTR level is over the RTE norm (41) in the case of aided schools.
 Rajasthan schools have PTR levels close to the RTE levels.
 PTR Tables (U-DISE 2011-12)
 Table 1: PTR by Class category
 State District Primary PTR (Class 1-5)
 Upper Primary PTR (class 6-8)
 Overall PTR (Class 1-8)
 Andhra Pradesh Medak 26.62 31.76 28.50
 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari 21.22 26.79 23.72
 Karnataka
 Bagalkot 43.60 21.90 32.52
 Bellary 49.64 23.83 34.79
 Bidar 49.38 17.32 32.37
 Bijapur 42.89 20.20 29.47
 Gulbarga 45.43 18.62 32.64
 Koppal 44.70 20.27 31.68
 Mandya 25.90 16.82 19.81
 Raichur 43.84 16.11 28.05
 Yadagir 49.13 18.64 35.66
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 State District Primary PTR (Class 1-5)
 Upper Primary PTR (class 6-8)
 Overall PTR (Class 1-8)
 Puducherry Puducherry 24.76 13.81 17.95
 Rajasthan
 Barmer 45.54 29.27 42.03
 Rajsamand 36.26 23.96 31.66
 Sirohi 42.02 23.47 34.60
 Tonk 27.52 15.94 21.83
 Uttarakhand
 Almora 19.51 22.07 19.76
 Udham Singh
 Nagar
 32.72 25.57 30.61
 Uttarkashi 18.77 15.21 17.30
 Table 2: PTR by school management
 State District Central Govt.
 Dept. of Education
 Local body
 Madarsa recognised
 Madarsa unrecognised
 Others
 Pvt. Aided
 Pvt. Unaided
 Tribal/Social Welfare Dept.
 Unrecognised
 Total
 Andhr
 a
 Prade
 sh
 Medak 37.72 47.40 26.91 23.78 12.00 59.73 31.12 55.22 21.45 28.50
 Total 37.72 47.40 26.91 23.78 12.00 59.73 31.12 55.22 21.45 28.50
 Chhat
 tisgar
 h
 Dhamtari
 30.10 26.33 73.00 0.00 24.00 28.16 22.02 21.58 7.80 23.72
 Total 30.10 26.33 73.00 0.00 24.00 28.16 22.02 21.58 7.80 23.72
 Karna
 taka
 Bagalkot 28.60 29.75 11.67 54.01 38.97 43.03 32.52
 Bellary 94.63 33.30 54.66 34.62 42.59 34.79
 Bidar 81.82 28.25 25.29 52.25 34.88 22.57 32.37
 Bijapur 120.20
 27.20 44.00 32.98 44.52 29.47
 Gulbarga 44.00 30.20 47.39 40.26 53.16 33.88 42.84 32.64
 Koppal 20.73 32.15 57.48 26.61 61.41 31.68
 Mandya 51.67 17.47 53.07 28.01 48.66 19.81
 Raichur 51.88 27.76 55.77 25.16 61.49 28.05
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 State District Central Govt.
 Dept. of Education
 Local body
 Madarsa recognised
 Madarsa unrecognised
 Others
 Pvt. Aided
 Pvt. Unaided
 Tribal/Social Welfare Dept.
 Unrecognised
 Total
 Yadagir 36.73 16.67 60.29 26.89 21.95 35.66
 Total 68.54 28.41 18.48 29.83 40.26 51.87 32.12 45.17 30.40
 Puduc
 herry
 Puducherry
 43.26 17.04 25.17 18.04 17.50 17.95
 Total 43.26 17.04 25.17 18.04 17.50 17.95
 Rajast
 han
 Barmer 114.98
 44.24 41.66 59.92 41.67 32.63 36.00 31.49 42.03
 Rajsamand
 33.84 33.42 21.35 31.66
 Sirohi 17.51 36.21 40.77 25.42 29.00 27.70 24.00 26.94 8.19 34.60
 Tonk 28.80 21.73 23.08 44.00 18.14 10.18 21.83
 Total 46.11 36.44 36.87 52.33 29.00 30.03 23.97 29.02 21.68 34.85
 Uttara
 khand
 Almora 79.83 19.47 16.67 23.54 21.00 12.10 19.76
 Udham Singh Nagar
 23.17 32.12 51.55 9.17 40.12 28.22 28.09 19.95 30.61
 Uttarkashi
 21.33 17.65 27.22 15.23 15.67 17.30
 Total 43.73 22.40 16.67 51.55 9.17 32.22 24.15 27.61 17.67 23.00
 Table 3: PTR by school category
 State District School Category
 Primary only
 Primary with Up Pri
 Primary with Up Pri and Sec/High Sec
 Upper Pri with Sec/High Sec
 Upper Primary only
 Total
 Andhra Pradesh
 Medak 23.62 22.62 73.41 52.80 28.50
 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari 20.93 24.28 35.30 30.21 29.69 23.72
 Karnataka
 Bagalkot 24.32 36.17 71.14 41.80 34.20 32.52
 Bellary 24.70 38.38 66.51 44.60 25.14 34.79
 Bidar 22.61 37.45 57.96 32.62 31.49 32.37
 Bijapur 22.87 34.73 32.75 39.00 21.66 29.47
 Gulbarga 23.96 37.86 52.76 29.62 36.19 32.64
 Koppal 25.55 34.05 56.72 49.33 28.03 31.68
 Mandya 13.42 23.50 54.11 40.90 33.23 19.81
 Raichur 23.36 30.66 48.70 34.10 31.90 28.05
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 Yadagir 28.77 42.20 49.91 41.07 33.07 35.66
 Total 22.62 34.89 52.54 37.26 31.04 30.40
 Puducherry Puducherry 16.90 16.21 21.84 13.19 17.95
 Rajasthan
 Barmer 40.71 45.64 49.61 26.46 16.97 42.03
 Rajsamand 31.03 33.57 36.30 20.33 20.54 31.66
 Sirohi 36.26 33.47 37.67 24.08 21.10 34.60
 Tonk 23.91 20.27 21.42 18.64 18.36 21.83
 Total 35.56 35.57 36.20 22.12 19.61 34.85
 Uttarakhand Almora 18.49 29.75 66.73 26.74 14.50 19.76
 Udham Singh Nagar
 31.02 33.93 42.51 32.47 26.78 30.61
 Uttarkashi 18.59 23.67 36.21 16.63 12.11 17.30
 Total 22.73 29.85 47.94 26.95 19.01 23.00
 Table 4: Karnataka: Comparisons in PTR over 2011-12 and 2012-13
 District 2011-12 2012-13
 LPS
 (Primary
 Only)
 HPS
 (Upper
 Primary
 only)
 Elementary
 (Class 1-8)
 LPS
 (Primary
 Only)
 HPS
 (Upper
 Primary
 only)
 Elementary
 (Class 1-8)
 Bagalkot 24.32 34.20 32.52 20.96 31.16 29.52
 Bellary 24.70 25.14 34.79 22.64 33.30 31.44
 Bidar 22.61 31.49 32.37 19.48 27.13 25.63
 Bijapur 22.87 21.66 29.47 18.65 32.79 29.78
 Gulbarga 23.96 36.19 32.64 21.11 30.58 28.53
 Koppal 25.55 28.03 31.68 25.02 32.89 31.41
 Mandya 13.42 33.23 19.81 13.03 22.22 19.33
 Raichur 23.36 31.90 28.05 23.12 30.38 28.75
 Yadagir 28.77 33.07 35.66 29.04 38.52 36.15
 Table 5: Dhamtari comparisons
 Indicator 2011-12 2012-13
 Total Enrolment 143404 137996
 Total Teachers 6073 6484
 PTR 23.72 21
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 Table 6: State level comparisons for PTR across different school categories (2012-13)
 State/UT All Schools
 All Govt. schools
 All Aided schools
 All Unaided schools
 All unrecognised schools
 Primary Level
 Upper Primary Level
 A & N Islands 10 9 16 12 - 10 10
 Andhra
 Pradesh
 21 20 28 23 21 25 18
 Arunachal
 Pradesh
 16 16 30 16 6 17 16
 Assam 21 22 13 16 25 24 14
 Bihar 53 54 33 31 44 53 55
 Chandigarh 21 26 12 15 - 21 21
 Chhattisgarh 23 24 27 20 25 23 23
 Dadra &
 Nagar Haveli
 31 35 24 22 - 31 32
 Daman & Diu 27 26 32 27 - 30 25
 Delhi 24 26 20 22 - 25 19
 Goa 18 13 21 22 17 19 18
 Gujarat 30 30 29 31 24 31 31
 Haryana 22 23 23 22 16 25 19
 Himachal
 Pradesh
 11 10 31 14 8 14 10
 Jammu &
 Kashmir
 13 12 @ 14 - 13 13
 Jharkhand 39 41 49 35 27 39 42
 Karnataka 25 23 41 27 15 25 28
 Kerala 17 15 17 20 16 19 18
 Lakshadweep 12 12 @ @ - 13 11
 Madhya
 Pradesh
 32 36 34 27 31 30 33
 Maharashtra 25 23 25 32 17 26 25
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 State/UT All Schools
 All Govt. schools
 All Aided schools
 All Unaided schools
 All unrecognised schools
 Primary Level
 Upper Primary Level
 Manipur 15 10 19 23 17 16 17
 Meghalaya 17 16 20 18 16 20 13
 Mizoram 13 12 13 18 12 17 12
 Nagaland 17 13 @ 23 - 18 18
 Odisha 24 26 11 17 15 23 23
 Puducherry 15 11 24 18 - 17 15
 Punjab 18 18 27 18 16 20 16
 Rajasthan 22 22 25 23 29 23 22
 Sikkim 10 11 13 9 - 10 11
 Tamil Nadu 20 19 26 20 12 24 19
 Tripura 14 14 13 15 30 15 15
 Uttar Pradesh 39 33 32 50 51 42 36
 Uttarakhand 18 15 19 23 24 21 16
 West Bengal 27 29 20 14 23 26 28
 All States 27 28 24 27 24 28 25
 Source: DISE 2012-13
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 ANNEXURE – List of districts and states where the Foundation is currently
 working
 States Districts
 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari
 Bemetra
 Janjgir
 Baloda Bazar
 Raigarh
 Karnataka Gulbarga
 Mandya
 Yadgir
 Bagalkot
 Bangalore (Kodathi)
 Bellary
 Bidar
 Bijapur
 Koppal
 Raichur
 Rajasthan Sirohi
 Tonk
 Barmer
 Rajsamand
 Banswara
 Chittorgarh
 Dungarpur
 Jalor
 Pali
 Pratapgarh
 Uttarakhand Almora
 Uttarkashi
 Udham Singh Nagar
 Bageshwar
 Chamoli
 Champawat
 Dehradun
 Nainital
 Pauri
 Pithoragarh
 Rudraprayag
 Tehri
 AP Medak
 Puducherry Puducherry
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